# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v08 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE: NE			NEW ASS	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNM	ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	<b>ATA</b>		]				
Name	e		Execution	Date	7		
Paul A Spence		200	4-12-10		1		
Mark Maguire		200	4-11-05		1		
		4-11-03		i i			
Walter Bruszewski			4-11-05				
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				<u></u>		
Name	Street /	Address	Internal	Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
Mitralign, Inc.	5 Industrial 2	Way, Unit			Salem	NEW HAMPSHIRE	03079
Application Number 10949134							
Property Typ Application Number	e		nber				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ						
FAX NUMBER: 5132416 Correspondence will be a When the customer num official record on file at th CUSTOMER NUMBER:	<i>sent via US I</i> iber has beer ne USPTO.		-			correspondence data	a from the
NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:			Kevin G. Rooney				
DATE SIGNED:			2004-12-15				
Total Attachments: 8 source=assignment01.tif							
source=assignment02.tif source=assignment03.tif source=assignment04.tif source=assignment05.tif source=assignment06.tif							
source=assignment03.tif source=assignment04.tif source=assignment05.tif						PATENT	

PATENT REEL: 015455 FRAME: 0545

Attorney Docket No. MICO-03A6

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, I (we), Paul A. Spence, Mark Maguire, Michael Sansoucy and Walter Bruszewski have invented <u>TISSUE FASTENING SYSTEMS AND METHODS</u> <u>UTILIZING MAGNETIC GUIDANCE</u> as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me (us) on <u>September 24, 2004</u> as Serial No. <u>10/949,134</u> preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor. I hereby authorize and request any one of the attorneys of Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P., 441 Vine Street, 2700 Carew Tower, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, to insert herein the application serial number of said application when known.

WHEREAS, MITRALIGN, INC. a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 5 Industrial Way, Unit 2, Salem, New Hampshire 03079, desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me (each of us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said MITRALIGN, INC. my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent

## PATENT REEL: 015455 FRAME: 0546

1 of 4

Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I (we) do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

Full Name of				
First Inventor	r:	Spence	Paul	Α
		Last Name 🖉	First Name	Middle Name
		Paul A Sm	e d	e 10/04
		Signature		Date
Post Office Address:		5818 Orion Road	Louisville, Kentucky	40222
		Post Office Address	City, State or County	Zip Code
STATE OF	otho	) ) SS		
COUNTY OF	HAMILT	on)		
		100340a		

On this <u>10</u><sup>th</sup> day of <u>December</u>, 2004 before me personally appeared <u>Paul A. Spence</u> to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

Notary Public

(Seal)



KEVIN G. ROONEY Attorney at Law Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Has No Expiration Date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

Full Name of Second Inventor:	Maguire	Mark	
	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
R	ally Map		v 5 2004
	Signature		Date
Post Office			
Address:	525 Clark Drive Post Office Address	San Mateo, California City, State or County	<u>94402</u> Zip Code
		City, State of County	Zip Code
STATE OF Conterfor	into Jary		
known and known b	ly me to be the above-named	2004 before me personally a individual who acknowledge ho executed the same for the	a the signing of the
specified.			and the second se
N	BEENA JANE MISTRY commission # 1424053 btary Public - California Santa Clara County comm. Expires Jun 13, 2007	Notáry Public	by
Full Name of			
Third Inventor:	Sansoucy	Michael	<u>R.</u>
	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
	Signature		Date
Post Office		Distantilla Massasahungat	ta 00760
Address:	122 Taunton Road Post Office Address	Plainville, Massachusset City, State or County	ts 02762 Zip Code
STATE OF			
COUNTY OF	) SS		
COUNTI OF	1		
On this	day of,	2004 before me personally a	ppeared <u>Michael R</u>

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2004 before me personally appeared <u>Michael R. Sansoucy</u> to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

Notary Public

(Seal)

Full Name of			
Fourth Inventor:	Bruszewski	Walter	
	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
	Wyh	Voueal	
	Signature		Date
Post Office			
Address: 35	62 17th Street, ApartmentA	San Francisco, California	94110-1025
	Post Office Address	City, State or County	Zip Code
STATE OF Call	tornial		
COUNTY OF	ta Clarg		
On this	5 day of November, 2	004 before me personally ap	peared <u>Walter Bruszev</u>

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of <u>Monumber</u>, 2004 before me personally appeared <u>Walter Bruszewski</u> to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

	BEENA JANE MISTRY
I PTA	Commission # 1424053
Z	Notary Public - California Z
	Santa Clara County
(Seal)	My Comm. Expires Jun 13, 2007
Contraction of the second second	and the second

Notary-Public

Attorney Docket No. MICO-03A6

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENTS THEREON

WHEREAS, I (we), <u>Paul A. Spence, Mark Maguire, Michael Sansoucy and</u> <u>Walter Bruszewski</u> have invented <u>TISSUE FASTENING SYSTEMS AND METHODS</u> <u>UTILIZING MAGNETIC GUIDANCE</u> as fully disclosed in an application for Patent so entitled and filed by me (us) on <u>September 24, 2004</u> as Serial No. <u>10/949,134</u> preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor. I hereby authorize and request any one of the attorneys of Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P., 441 Vine Street, 2700 Carew Tower, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202, to insert herein the application serial number of said application when known.

WHEREAS, MITRALIGN, INC. a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 5 Industrial Way, Unit 2, Salem, New Hampshire 03079, desires to acquire the entire interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all patents issued or to be issued thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to me (each of us) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto the said MITRALIGN, INC. my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the subject matter disclosed in said application and in and to all Letters Patent Domestic and Foreign issued or to be obtained thereon, including all rights and interests with priority rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperative Union, European Patent

## PATENT REEL: 015455 FRAME: 0550

1 of 4

Convention, Common Market Convention, or any other Convention or Union for each country of said Convention or Union; and I (we) do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the Letters Patent granted on said application and all future patents granted upon the subject matter disclosed therein to the above-named Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns.

Full Name of			
First Inventor:	Spence	Paul	Α
	Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
	Signature		Date
Post Office Address:	5818 Orion Road	Louisville, Kentucky	40222
<u>/(dd/0001</u>	Post Office Address	City, State or County	Zip Code
STATE OF	) ) SS		
COUNTY OF	)		
Ore this	doviof	2004 before me personally a	nneared Paul A Sn

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2004 before me personally appeared <u>Paul A. Spence</u> to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

Notary Public

(Seal)

4 É

 $\left[ 1 \right]^{\frac{2n}{2}}$ 

Second Inventor:	·		
	Maguire Last Name	<u>Mark</u> First Name	Middle Name
	Last Manie	Thist Nume	
	Signature		Date
Post Office			
Address:	525 Clark Drive Post Office Address	San Mateo, California City, State or County	94402 Zip Code
STATE OF	) ) SS		
COUNTY OF	)		
instrument to be a volu specified.	untary act and deed and wh	individual who acknowledged to executed the same for the	uses and purposes thereir
		Notary Public	
(Seal)			

Last Name First Name Middle Name We Date Signature **Post Office** 122 Taunton Road Address: Plainville, Massachussetts 02762 Post Office Address City, State or County Zip Code STATE OF New Hampshore COUNTY OF Reckingham iss day of November, 2004 before me personally appeared Michael R. Sansoucy to On this 3

me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

Notary Public J

SOPHIA WONG, Notary Public My Commission Expires September 8, 2009

#### (Seal)

## PATENT REEL: 015455 FRAME: 0552

3 of 4

Full Name of		Drugenuski	Walter	
Fourth Invento	or:	<u>Bruszewski</u> Last Name	First Name	Middle Name
		Signature		Date
Post Office Address:	3562 17th	Street, ApartmentA	San Francisco, California	94110-1025
		Post Office Address	City, State or County	Zip Code
STATE OF		) ) SS		
COUNTY OF		)		
0			0004 h (	

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2004 before me personally appeared <u>Walter Bruszewski</u> to me known and known by me to be the above-named individual who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing instrument to be a voluntary act and deed and who executed the same for the uses and purposes therein specified.

Notary Public

(Seal)

, s\* A\*\*